restructuring transaction among entities under common control, and therefore accounted for in a
manner similar to a pooling-of-interest, in accordance with PSAK 38 (Revised 2004), “Accounting for
Restructuring Transactions among Entities under Common Control” (Note 2b).

Accordingly, the consolidated financial statement as of and for the year ended December 31, 2008
was restated to reflect the retroactive effects of the said business acquisition as if it occurred on
January 1, 2008.

These consolidated financial statements are originally issued in Indonesian language.

PT MATAHARI PUTRA PRIMA Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Year ended December 31, 2009
With Comparative Figures for the Year ended December 31, 2008

(Expressed in millions of Indonesian rupiah and thousands of foreign currencies,
except share data/unit)

20

3. RESTATEMENT AND RECLASSIFICATION OF THE 2008 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS (continued)

A summary of the relevant consolidated financial information for the year ended December 31, 2008
before and after restatement is as follows:

Effect of adoption
of PSAK 38

As previously (revised 2004) As
reported add (deduct) restated

Total Assets 9,741,369 59,360 9,800,729
Total Liabilities 6,633,768 15,759 6,649,527
Stockholders’ Equity 3,107,601 43,601 3,151,202
Operating Income 496,720 (5,421) 491,299

In connection with the implementation of Staff Accounting Bulletin BAPEPAM-LK No. 7 (“BAS 7”)
regarding accounting treatments and disclosures in agency relationship transactions which regulate
the revenue recognition in agency relationship transactions, the Company has reclassified the 2008
consolidated financial statements to conform with the 2009 presentation.

The reclassified accounts for the year ended December 31, 2008 are as follows:

Effect of adoption After
As previously of BAS 7 implementation
reported add (deduct) of BAS 7

Sales from direct purchase and other
trade revenue - 7,738,485 7,738,485

Consignment sales - 4,238,885 4,238,885
Cost of consignment sales - 2,949,752 2,949,752
Commissions from consignment sales - 1,289,133 1,289,133
Net sales 11,977,370 (2,949,752) 9,027,618
Cost of Sales 8,853,215 (2,949,752) 5,903,463

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

This account consists of the following:

2008
(As restated,

2009 Note 3)

Cash on hand, including USD1, SGD1 and RMB29
in 2009; and SGD3 and RMB32 in 2008 41,962 37,033

Third parties:
Current accounts:

PT Bank CIMB Niaga Tbk (“CIMB”), including
USD10,903 in 2009 and USD410 in 2008 968,084 531,514

PT Bank Permata Tbk 349,224 300,111
PT Bank Internasional Indonesia Tbk 311,278 11,363
PT Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero) Tbk,

including USD12,027 in 2009 124,430 330,526

These consolidated financial statements are originally issued in Indonesian language.

PT MATAHARI PUTRA PRIMA Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES